ing of streets and alleys which the said council shall order by ordinance, by-law or resolution, shall be at the expense of the property benefited thereby, to the extent of such benefits, the same to be determined by a commission appointed by the council and the remainder to be paid out of the general fund. Any person feeling himself aggrieved by the award of the commissioner, may appeal to the district court of the said county of Marshall, *provided*, that said appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the said award is filed in the office of the village recorder, written notice of such appeal shall be served upon the village recorder or president of the council.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 12th, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 3.

# AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BUFFALO, WRIGHT COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Wright, State of Minnesota, to-wit: The northeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ and the southeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ , also lot one (1) of section thirty (30) and the north half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the northeast quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section thirtyone (31), all in township one hundred and twenty (120), range twenty-five (25), in the county of Wright, State of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation and the same is hereby incorporated under the corporate name and style of the "village of Buffalo," to be organized pursuant to chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) and the amendments thereto.

SEC. 2. That Worth W. Brasie, C. E. Oakley and S. R. Wells are hereby designated as the persons who shall give the proper notice of and for a meeting of the legal voters of said territory to organize said village and elect officers pursuant to the provisions of section nine (9) of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 3. In addition to the general powers conferred by said chapter, the village council of said village shall also have power:

First. To provide for the planting of shade and ornamental trees along the streets, alleys and public grounds in said village.

Second. To provide by ordinance for the compensation of the members of the village council and other officers.

Third. To provide and direct that all ordinances may be posted in three (3) of the most public places in said village pursuant to section six (6) of said chapter. Provided however, If there shall be a newspaper or newspapers published in said village, then all ordinances shall be published in at least one of said newspapers.

SEC 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22nd, 1881.

### CHAPTER 4.

# AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WACONIA, IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER, AND TO CONFER CERTAIN POWERS UPON THE COUNCIL OF SA1D VILLAGE AND THE ELECTORS THEREOF.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Carver and State of Minnesota, to-wit: Lots No. one (1) and two (2) of section No. thirteen (13) and lot No. eight (8) of section fourteen (14), all in township one hundred and sixteen (116), range twenty-five (25) be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as a village, under and pursuant to chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the inhabitants thereof are hereby authorized to organize such village in the manner and form as provided in said chapter, and shall thereupon be endowed with all the powers, rights and duties mentioned in and conferred by said chapter.

SEC. 2. The name of such municipal corporation, shall be the village of Waconia.

SEC. 3. The council of said village shall have the exclusive power to license persons vending, dealing in or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquor within the limits of said village, and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of County Commissioners of said county of Carver. *Provided*, the person so obtaining such license shall comply with all the requirements of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, relating to the sale of intoxicating, spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, and be subject to all the penalties provided therein for violating the laws of this State relating thereto, and provided, that no license shall be granted for a less sum than